

No. 16-581

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LEIDOS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, INDIANA STATE  
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND, AND INDIANA PUBLIC  
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO

*Counsel of Record*

JASON J. MENDRO

JOSHUA D. DICK

CHRISTOPHER M. RIGALI

JOHN D. AVILA

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

atulumello@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Leidos, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES .....  | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv          |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....   | 1           |
| I. The Question Presented Is Preserved<br>And Warrants Immediate Review .....  | 2           |
| A. The Court Of Appeals Passed<br>Upon The Issue Below .....   | 2           |
| B. The Question Presented Is Ripe<br>For Review, And This Court's<br>Resolution Would Dispose Of<br>Respondents' Item 303 Claim..... | 5           |
| II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve<br>The Acknowledged Circuit Split .....  | 7           |
| III. <i>Stratte-McClure</i> Was Decided<br>Incorrectly And Is Inconsistent With<br>This Court's Prior Decisions.....                 | 9           |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12          |

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

**Page**

**APPENDIX A**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Complaints alleging violations of Section<br>10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act<br>premised on alleged violations of Item 303<br>of Regulation S-K, filed on or after January<br>12, 2015 ..... | 1a |
|---|----|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <br><b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Ash v. PowerSecure Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>No 14-cv-92, 2015 WL 5444741<br>(E.D.N.C. Sept. 15, 2015).....                  | 8, 9           |
| <i>Beaver Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile<br/>Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>94 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (D. Minn. 2015) .....         | 9              |
| <i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp;<br/>Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; A.R. Co.</i> ,<br>389 U.S. 327 (1967).....               | 5              |
| <i>Broudo v. Dura Pharm., Inc.</i> ,<br>339 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003).....  | 6              |
| <i>City of Edinburgh Council v. Pfizer</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2014) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 336 (2005).....   | 6              |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp;<br/>ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>258 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....           | 8              |
| <i>Iron Workers Local 16 Pension Fund v.<br/>Hilb Rogal &amp; Hobbs Co.</i> ,<br>432 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Va. 2006) ..... | 8              |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Janese v. Fay</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) .....                                   | 5     |
| <i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First<br/>Derivative Traders</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 135 (2011)..... | 6     |
| <i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....                                   | 5     |
| <i>In re K-Tel Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....             | 10    |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 27 (2011).....                   | 6, 10 |
| <i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....         | 4     |
| <i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....                 | 3, 7  |
| <i>Oran v. Stafford</i> ,<br>226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....                                | 10    |
| <i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 206 (1998).....                            | 4     |
| <i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 257 (1987).....                                     | 4     |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci-<br/>Atlanta</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 148 (2008).....        | 8     |
| <i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> ,<br>776 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 2015) .....               | 3, 10 |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>UARG v. EPA</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....                               | 8       |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 36 (1992).....                     | 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....            | 2       |
| <i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....     | 10      |
| <b>Rules</b>  |         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)–(2).....   | 4       |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |         |
| 17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii).....  | 7       |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |         |
| Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme<br/>Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2014)..... | 2       |
